A Share Purchase Agreement has been executed on August 06, 2025, amongst the Acquirer and Jyoti Mahadev 
Babar, Sakshi Samir Parab, Shilpa Samir Parab (Collectively referred as “Sellers”) promoter group of the Target 
Company and the Sellers have agreed to sell to aggregate 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid-up 
Equity Shares of Face value of Rs. 10/- each in the Target Company constituting 1.92% of the paid-up capital of 
the Target Company.  

In this connection, we enclose the Letter of Offer (“LOF”) in .pdf format 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully,

[...]

Registered Office T13 14-16, A Wing, 2nd Floor, Satyam Shopping Centre, Ghatkopar (East), Mumbai 400 077,  
Maharashtra, India;  

Tel. No.: +91-22- 4096 6666; Email id: iyer@eshamedia.com / compliance@eshamedia.com; Website: www.eshamedia.com;  
to acquire up to 22,89,802 (Twenty Two Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred And Two)  fully paid Equity Shares of face 
value of ₹ 10/- each (“Offer Shares”) representing 26% (Twenty Six percent) of the Emerging Voting Share Capital of the Target 
Company on a fully diluted basis, as of the tenth working day from the closure of the tendering period of the open offer, for cash at a

[...]

tender their Equity Shares in the Open Offer, except the Acquirer , Parties to the SPA 
and any person deemed to be acting in concert with them, pursuant to and in 
compliance with the provisions of regulation 7(6) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations, 
2011; 

Emerging Voting Share Capital means ₹ 8,80,69,300 (Rupees Eight Crores Eighty Lakhs Sixty Nine Thousand Three 
Hundred only) divided into 88,06,930 (Eighty-Eight Lakhs Six Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Thirty) fully paid-up equity shares of the face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each of the Target Company, as of the 10th (tenth) working day from the 
closure of the Tendering Period. This comprises of the Existing Voting Share Capital, 
and the Preferential Allotment Equity Shares (as defined below) being allotted by the

[...]

Escrow Agreement Escrow Agreement dated August 08, 2025, entered between the Acquirer, Escrow 
Agent and Manager to the Offer 

Escrow Bank / Escrow Agent DBS Bank Limited, Mumbai 
Existing Voting Share capital means paid up share capital of the Target Company prior to proposed preferential 

issue i.e., ₹ 7,80,69,300 (Rupees Seven Crores Eighty Lakhs Sixty-Nine Thousand 
Three Hundred only) divided into 78,06,930 (Seventy-Eight Lakhs Six Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Thirty) fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each 

FEMA the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, as amended or modified from time to 
time 

FII(s) Foreign Institutional Investor(s), as defined under Section 115AD of the Income Tax

[...]

NRI Non-Resident Indian as defined in Foreign Exchange Management (Deposit) 
Regulations, 2000, as amended 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 
OCB Overseas Corporate Body, as defined under the Foreign Exchange Management 

(Deposit) Regulations, 2000 
Offer/Open Offer 22,89,802 (Twenty-Two Lakhs Eighty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Two) fully 

paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each representing 26% 
(Twenty Six percent) of the Emerging Voting Share Capital of the Target Company at 
a price of ₹ 15/- (Rupees Fifteen only) per equity share payable in cash 

Offer Consideration The maximum consideration payable under this Offer, assuming full acceptance, is ₹ 
3,43,47,030/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty-Three Lakhs Forty-Seven Thousand and 
Thirty only) 

Offer Period The period between the date on which the PA i.e. August 06, 2025, was issued by the 
Acquirers and the date on which the payment of consideration to the Public 
Shareholders whose Equity Shares are validly accepted in this offer, is made, or the

[...]

Company  
Preferential Allotment Equity 
Shares 

means the issue of 10,00,000 (Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares on a preferential basis by the 
Target Company at a price of ₹ 15 per Equity Share 

Preferential Allotment 
Convertible Warrants 

means the issue of 2,39,00,000 (Two Crores Thirty-Nine Lakhs) Convertible 
Warrants on a preferential basis by the Target Company at a price of ₹ 15 per warrant 
to be converted to an equivalent number of equity shares at a price of ₹ 15 per Equity 
Share 

Promoters of the Target 
Company  

shall mean P Nagamani, K Balasubramanyam, P Swarajya Lakshmi, Alekha, Hemant,